understated. As a result, the initial application of the IAS 29 opening balance adjustment of negative
R123 million reported in the 2020 annual financial statements’ SOCE should have been positive R92 million
attributable to the shareholders. This resulted in an increase in FCTR of R215 million and a corresponding
decrease in profit for the year ended 31 December 2020 from R646 million to R431 million, with a
consequential impact on earnings per share and headline earnings per share.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

57

18.	 CHANGES IN PRESENTATION (continued)
18.2	HYPERINFLATION ACCOUNTING ERROR IN SAN JV’S EQUITY-ACCOUNTED EARNINGS

(CONTINUED)
The error had no impact on net asset value or any of the group’s other key performance indicators as
hyperinflation accounting is regarded as a technical accounting requirement. Please see below impact on
the 2020 annual financial statements:

Group

Audited
Previously

reported as at
31 December

2020
R million

Audited
Restatement

as at
31 December

2020
R million

Restated
Audited as at
31 December

2020
R million

Statement of financial position
Capital and reserves attributable to the company's
equity holders
Other reserves (196)  215  19
Distributable reserves 9 976  (215)  9 761
Net impact 9 780  – 9 780

Audited
Previously

 reported
Year ended

31 December
2020

R million

Audited
Restatement

Year ended
31 December

2020
R million

Restated
Audited

Year ended
31 December

2020
R million

Statement of comprehensive income
Results of operating activities 1 945  – 1 945
Finance costs (318)  –  (318)
Net loss from associates and joint ventures (595)  (215)  (810)
Impairment of associates and joint ventures (15)  –  (15)
Income tax recovered from cell owners and
structured insurance products 429  – 429
Profit before tax 1 446 (215) 1 231
Total tax expense (800)  –  (800)
Profit for the year 646 (215) 431
Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Share of associates' currency translation
differences 209  215 424

Total comprehensive income for the year 855  –  855
Profit attributable to:

equity holders of the company 542 (215) 327
non-controlling interest 104  – 104

646 (215) 431
Earnings attributable to equity holders

Basic earnings per share (cents)  491 (195) 296
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  489 (194) 295
Headline earnings per share (cents) 1 100 (195) 905
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 1 094 (194) 900

58

18.	 CHANGES IN PRESENTATION (continued)
18.2	HYPERINFLATION ACCOUNTING ERROR IN SAN JV’S EQUITY-ACCOUNTED EARNINGS

(CONTINUED)

Group
Attributable to equity holders of the company

Group
Attributable to equity holders of the company

Previously reported
Year ended

31 December 2020

Restatement
Year ended

31 December 2020

Restated
Year ended

31 December 2020

Other
 reserves
R million

Distributable
reserves
R million

Total
R million

Other
reserves
R million

Distributable
reserves
R million

Total
R million

Other
 reserves
R million

Distributable
 reserves
R million

Total
R million

Statement of changes in equity

Profit for the year  –  542  542  –  (215)  (215)  –  327  327

Other comprehensive income

Share of associates' currency translation
differences  209  –  209  215  –  215  424  –  424

Net impact  209  542  751  215  (215)  –  424  327  751

The restatement above has no impact on the statement of financial position at 1 January 2020.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

59

18.	 CHANGES IN PRESENTATION (continued)
18.2	HYPERINFLATION ACCOUNTING ERROR IN SAN JV’S EQUITY-ACCOUNTED EARNINGS

(CONTINUED)

Group
Attributable to equity holders of the company

Group
Attributable to equity holders of the company

Previously reported
Year ended

31 December 2020

Restatement
Year ended

31 December 2020

Restated
Year ended

31 December 2020

Other
 reserves
R million

Distributable
reserves
R million

Total
R million

Other
reserves
R million

Distributable
reserves
R million

Total
R million

Other
 reserves
R million

Distributable
 reserves
R million

Total
R million

Statement of changes in equity

Profit for the year  –  542  542  –  (215)  (215)  –  327  327

Other comprehensive income

Share of associates' currency translation
differences  209  –  209  215  –  215  424  –  424

Net impact  209  542  751  215  (215)  –  424  327  751

The restatement above has no impact on the statement of financial position at 1 January 2020.

60

SANTAM’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS

BOARD PROFILES
AS AT 2 MARCH 2022

NOMBULELO MOHOLI (62)

Chairperson
BSc Electrical & Electronics Engineering

Appointed 03 June 2021

Nombulelo graduated with an engineering degree
and has more than 30 years’ experience in multiple
industry sectors such as Technology, Finance and
Insurance, Mining and Retail. She currently serves as
a non-executive director on the boards of Engen,
Woolworths Holdings and Anglo American Platinum.

MONWABISI FANDESO (63)

Lead Independent non-executive director